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1. The general demonstrative nouns have positional i’rab, according to 

their position in the sentence.  

 Sometimes the i’rab is ‘رفع’: 

Example: “يَسِيرًا ِ لكَِ  عَلىَ اللَّه
 (.and that is easy for Allah) ”وَ كَانَ ذ َٰ

Example: Farazdaq’s poem about Imam Ali ibn Husain (A): 

  هذاالتقیّ النقیّ الطاهر العَلمَُ    ابنُ خيرِ عبادِ اللَِّ کُلِّهمذا ه  

This is the best of all the people  this is the pious, pure, neat and 

eminent 

 

 Sometimes the i’rab is ‘نصب’: 

Example: “ا بَلدًَا آمِنًا ذ   (My Lord, make this a secure town‘) ”رَبِّ اجْعَلْ ه َٰ

Example: “ ُذَا الْقرُْآنَ يَهْدِي للِهتِي هِيَ أقَْوَم  Indeed this Quran guides to what is) ”إنِه هَ 

most upright) 

 

 And sometimes the i’rab is ‘  :’جَرّ 

Example: “ َرُون لكَِ  لََيَاتٍ لِقَوْمٍ يَتَفَكه  There are indeed signs in that for a) ”إنِه فِي ذَ 

people who reflect.) 

Example: Farzdaq’s poem about Imam Sajjad (A): 

 ذا نالهَ الأمَُمُ الدّينُ مِن بيت ه    أوّليةَ ذامَن يعرف اللََّ يعرِف 

Whoever knows God, knows superiority of this (man) people got their 

faith from this family 

 

 Sometimes it is ‘تابع’ (follower in i’rab) of the preceded word: 

Example: “أأنتُم أضللَتُم عبادی ه  ؤلاء” (did you deviate my servants, these?) 



As for the specific demonstrative noun, its position is always with the i’rab of 

 .(containment) ’ظرفیة‘ as ’نصب‘

Example: “هُنَالكَِ ابْتُليَِ الْمُؤْمِنُونَ وَزُلْزِلوُا زِلْزَالًا شَدِيدًا” (it was there that the faithful 

were tested and jolted with a severe agitation.) 

 

2. The ‘ک’ which is added to the general demonstrative nouns is 

addressing letter and signifies (along with signifying the middle distance) the 

number and gender of the addressee; therefore it is conjugated like the 

conjugation of the second person pronoun; such as: « ... ذاکَ، ذانکَِ،أولئک، تلک و

 ذاکِ، ذانکِِ، أولئکِ، تلکِ و ... ذاکما، ذانکما، أولئکما، تلکما و ...

Example: “ قال ربُّکِ هو علیَّ هیَِّن  کذلکِِ  ” or “ برُهانانِ مِن ربکَّ فذانکَِ  ” or “ ممّا لکِما ذ  

ربیّ علمّنی ” or “ لکُم أزکی   لکُِمذ   ’” or “ الذی لمُتنَُّنی فیهلکُِنَّ فذ  قالت  ” 

But sometimes this rule is broken; such as in “ جَعلناکُم أمّةً وسطاً لکَِ کذ  و  ” or “  لکَ ذ  

 ”خیر  لکُم

 



 

 

 

 



 

 



 اسمّالموصول

 :is of two types (clause) ’موصول‘

  ’الموصولّالإسمی‘ .1

Definition:  

It is a vague noun that signifies a particular thing by the help of a sentence or 

sentence-like called ‘َصِلة’ and has a pronoun which refers back to the ‘موصول’ 

and is called ‘عائد’. 

 

  



 


